Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the wniten
signature(s) of the Liguidator(s)

Form4 72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
| |

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

07286570

Name of Company

Buy Sofas Online Ltd

| fWe

Neil Charles Money, 39 Castle Street, Leicester, LE1 5WN

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/summoned for 13 Apnl 2016 pursuant to
seclion 106 of the Insolvency Act 1886, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy 15 attached) laid
before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company
has been disposed of, and that the same was done accordingly / no quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the crediters of the company was duly held on/summoned for 13 Apnl 2016
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the same was done accordingly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at 39 Caslle Street, Leicester LE1 SWN

The winding up covers the period from 25 March 2015 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

No resolutions were passed

Signed Date 13 Apni 2016

Nei les Money

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

o ]
39 Castle Street

Leicester
LE1 5SWN

Ref 002323/NCM/NS

>
<
o]
o
>
—
ot
[

SR

16/04/2016
COMPANIES HOUSE




Buy Sofas Online Ltd
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 25 March 2015 To 13 April 2016

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

SofAEL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Fixtures & Fittings NIL
NIL Computer Equipment NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(110,740 87) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
{139,900 Q0) Loan Account NIL
(19,873 91) Lioyds Bank plc NIL
(26,000 00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE & NI NIL
{65,000 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(10 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
NIL
(361,524 78) NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Neil Charles Money
Liquidater

15 April 2016 10 05



Out Ref NCAL/NS/KK /002323/5 Insolvency Practitioners

Your Ref 39 Casde §

astle Street,
Contact Nathan Sar{lam Leicester LE| SWN
Duiect Dial 0116 2140 573

Tel (0116) 262 6804
Fax (0116) 217 1404

: - - k
To All Members and Cl‘edltOI‘S E-mail leics@cba-insolvency co u
www cba-insolvency co uk

15 Apul 2016

Deat Sus
Buy Sofas Online Ltd - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

[ 1efer to my appomtment as Liquidator of the above company and confium that T am now 1n a
position to conclude this case | am requited to report to membets and creditors on the progress
of the Liqudation and to convene final meetings of members and creditors and [ make this

teport to you in discharge of that duty This 1epott covets the duration of the hquidation fiom
25 Maich 2015 to 13 Apul 2016

Company Information

Company Name Buy Sofas Online Ltd

Registered Number 07286570

Registered Office C/o CBA, 39 Castle Sucet, Leicester, LIET SWN
Liquidator

The Liquidator of the company was appomted on 25 Maich 2015 and 1s

Neil Chatles Money
CBA

39 Castle Sticet
Leicester

T SWN

IP Number 8900
Liquidators’ Actions Since Appointment

Ned Chailes Money was appomted sole Liqudator of the Company on 25 Match 2015
Discussions with the ditector and the accountant rook place, in order to compile a full schedule
of the Company’s asscts and a basis and suategy for rcabsing the same for the benefut of
creditors geneally

Cieditors will 1ecall from the Statement of Affaus that the Company had no physical assets to

1
TCATISGT

CB Associates Limited Registered in England No 4161517

Registered Office 30 Nelson Street, Leicester LE| 7BA f‘""

of | \ Ensstvoncy
Neil C Money 13 licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Insolvency Practitloners Association @3 ACCA :'::.‘él'i_'o'?:’:s
Sonla L Statham is licensed to act as an Insolvency Practluoner in the UK by the Assoclation of Chartered Certified Accountants =3

Inselvency Pracutioners act as agents only and without persenal labifity




During the course of the Liqudauon the Liquidator mvesugated into the Company’s assets
which transpied that the assets were disuaned by the landloid puot to the Liqudation
Thetefore no realisavons have been made

The Liquidator caitied out the necessary investigation woik which 1s detailed further i thus
1epoit

Receipts and Payments Account
The Recetpts and Payments Account for the period 25 Maich 2015 to 13 Apul 2016 1s arrached
Asset Realisations

The Statement of Affaus did not detail any assets to tealise and as such no Lealisations have been
made

SIP13 Disclosure

I am tequited, in accordance with Statement of Insclvency Pracuce 13 (“SIP 137), to disclose to
creditors the details of any assct sold by the Liquidator to connected patues

I can confum that, to date, theie have been no such sales to connected pattics during the
Liquidation

Creditors Claims, Dividend Prospects and the Prescribed Part

Secured Creditors
The following chaige was 1egisteted against the Company

Segio (KNBC) Limiuted hold a rent deposit deed which was cieated on 15 Maich
2012 and registercd on 20 Maich 2012

Preferential Creditors

Crown piefetence m telavon to VAT and PAYE was abolished m 2003 and
consequently m the majouty of cases preferenual cieditots relate to cettain habihoes 1n
tespect of wages, holiday pay and pension conutbuttons due

I'he Statement of Affauns did not detad any picfeiennal creditors and as such no claims
have been 1eceived

Unsecured Non-Preferential Creditors

The directon’s estimated Statement of Affans detaded 12 unsecuied creditors with glaims
totalling a sum of £361,51478 To date, clains have been teceved from 12 creditors
totaling a sum of £359,106 35 An increase of clam has been receved from HRMC in
relauon to the outstanding VAT/PAYE and C1  Fow claums have been tecewved fiom
creditots who wete not imncluded on the Statement of Affans



Howevet, these claims have not been adjudicated as theie 1s no prospect of a dividend to
any class of creditor

Prescribed Part

The 'Prescubed Part’ provisions of Secuon 176A of the Insolvency Act apply to this case
Lhis section provides that a propoition of the net assets which would otherwise be paid
to the floating chaige holder aie set aside for the benefit of the unseculed creditors
However as the net propetty in this case 1s below the precribed munimum of £10,000 and
the costs of a distibutnion ate hkely to be dispioportionate to the benefits, the piescnibed
patt provisions have been disapplied 1n accordance with Section 176A(3) of the
Insolvency Act

Notice 1s heteby given that no dividend will be declared in this case
Liqudation Expenses
Your attention 1s diawn to the provisions of Rule 4 49E of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as
amended) which states that a secuted creditor, o1 an unsecuted creditor with the concuttence of
at least 5% 1 value of the unsccuted creditors, o1 any unsecuied creditor with the petmission of
the Cowt, may make a 1equest in writing to the liqudator for fuither informaton about
Lemuneration oL expenses set out in this progLess 1epott r\ny such Ltequest must be made within

21 days of receipt of this report

Yout attention is also diawn to the provisions of Rule 4131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
(Cieditors’ claim that temuneration 1s o1 other expenscs ale excessive)

[ixpenses patd 1o date ate as detailed on the attached teceipts and payments account, with any
further sums incuited detailed below, and compuise the following

Specific Bond

Every nsolvency pracutioner i every case 1s tequited by law to take out a specific bond
which will tetmbuise the estate i the event of ftaudulent acuvity by the office holder
I'he Liquidator 1s bonded for the sum of /5,000

Statement of Affairs Fee

You will 1ccall that the statement of affauns fee of £3,000 plus VAT was agiced at the
iutal meeting of cieduors  The sum 1emains outstanding and will now be pursued by
the duitector

Liquidators Remuneration

Please see attached Piactice Fee Recovery information

Company Search

Insolvency pracuuonets catty out scaiches on the Companies House website for
statutory informaton hefore they accept the instiuction to act as liquidators




Storage Costs

The company’s books and 1ecords have been collected as 1equued but are not stored at
CBA’s offices due to space hmutations They are held by extetnal stoiage agents and the
costs atttibutable to this service are 1eflected The mniual cost paid also takes 1 to account
the requured storage penod once the liquidauon 1s concluded and the cost of secute
destruction of the Lecouds at the appiopriate ume

Statutory Advertising

Statutory advertisements have been placed in the London Gazctte as requured

Statutory Investigations and Reporting

I am 1equired by law to tepoit on the conduct of the duectot to the Insolvency Service The
content of my report ts confidenual and may not be disclosed but I can confum that the report
has been submitted as requued

I have also conducted my statutory mvestigations in to the company's affans My mvesugatuons
have not 1evealed any non-disclosed asscts o1 challengeable antecedent tiansactions

Final Meetings of Members and Creditors

Final meetings of membeis and cieditors have been convened for 13 Apul 2016 The puipose
of these meceting 15 to Lecetve this teport, and for crditots to vote upon the following resolution

1 That the Liqudatot be granted theu 1elease
If you should have any quettes please contact Nathan Samant at this office

Youts fathfully

1y Sofas Online 1.td




Buy Sofas Online L.td

(In Liguidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 25/03/2016 From 25/03/2015
of Affairs To 13/04/2016 To 13/04/2016
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Fixtures & Fittings NIL NIL
NIL Computer Equipment NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{110,740 87) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
{139,900 0O) Lean Account NiL NIL
(19,873 91) Lloyds Bank plc NiL NIL
(26,000 00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE & NI NIL NIL
{65,000 00) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(10 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(361,524 78) NIL NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

“y

Neil Charles Money

Liguidator

15 Apnl 2016 09 49



OF 60 9102 udv 51 PL-LO-G1L UOISIBA \ jo | abeg

000 powIg| ) SIURUAEINGST oL

oco paWse)D S3og [0
8¢ L8b 05 ZZR'Y §L52 0540 j1: X 44 oro 00z SINOH 210 ]
000 o 060 jalefe) 0o Qc o 000 Buipes | |
00 5¥2 0520l a5y 200 oze OE O o0z Aoimeng
00 081 06 &2 0zo Wo 0z o 000 Q00 1988y JO UOnes|[Bey
0008L 00 pip otz o oce 0co 000 suoiednseau|
00081 00 ri8Y [of] Q00 oEs o00 Q00 S0Lpe] f
000 0o 000 000 [0.0X¢} oco 000 SI3'BI N})D00G SED ﬂ
68 B9t 00 965°L Sr 6 080 SBH oto Q00 uoissaslo.d BSED !
oelle} 000 oo el ]l4] oc e 000 00D Buiiugid g uonensiuiwpy
(3) miey Jess ynddng s|ruoIssojalg
Auncy oBriaay (3) 107 o SINOH BI04 g SIUB]SISSY 101U3g 141D Jabeuey Jaulird UOIIDUNS HIOAA JO UCBD)ISSE[D

91L0Z/vQ/iEL OL GLOZ/EY/ST Wosd
150d 8poD aaloig
pI7 auNuQ sejos Ang - £2£200

fewwing 3s09 @ awli] 6dIS - Ayuz swi]



Lb 80 9102 14dy §1 71-10-Gl UOISIBA | jo | abed

00 PAWIR|D SIUBWIRSINGSI] [RI0L

a0 o0 pawie|) sau4 [B10L
00 a8l 00 ¥S 0L 0 Q00 60 Ll R] oco SINOH 12101

v

000 eleR] 000 ooo 000 t oo Q00 Buipely,
000 000 000 coo 000 000 000 Aomeg
coo oo 00Q 000 coo 000 0G0 S1985Y JO UONREIERY
coo goo Q00 00Q 000 0o QoD suonabusany|
00 081 00 bS o] 000 0e0 coo 0o sioupal)
000 000 000 000 elo)] oo o oo sianey dyoadg ese)
000 000 000 o000 000 aoo oo uoissalBoig ase)
000 coo 000 000 oo 000 000 Buruugld 3 uonBaSIIWDY
(3) stey 315 woddng £|RUOIEB )OI
Aunoy aBeiany {3} 1800 awy) BINOH |ej0) ® SjURISISSY FL-TTTELT-TF T 10Beuey Jauped usloIUN YIOA O UOHRIJISSE]D

SLOZHO/EL OL 9102/€0/5Z woid
LS04 8pogJ paloid
Py auiuQ sejos Ang - £2£Z00

flewwng 1809 @ awi] 6dIS - Ajug awiy




Practice Fee Recovery Information
Office Holders Remuneration

I have not drawn any fees duung the course of the Liqudaton due to the lack of asset
realisation

My unpaid remuneiation of £4,822 50 will be paid out of the assets of the Company n
the Liquidation, and 1n piiotiy to the costs and expenses of the Liquidation should any
funds come to light

All staff, mcluding suppott staff, are charged ducctly to cases for the ime spent on that
case at the houtly 1ates detalled below Chaige out 1ates and staff grades arc 1eviewed
penodically and may change duting the coutse of the admmistiation Time 1s charged 1n
6 minute units

Charge Out

Grade of Staff Rate per Hour
(£)

Licensed Insolvency 315

Pracntione:

Senior Manager 255

Managet 210

Senior Admimstiator 180

Adnunisnator 150

Suppott Staff 90

You atc advised that a guide to Liquidatois fees 1s available for download, without
chaige, fiom http //www insolvency-practitionets o1g uk/regulation-and-
gutdance/guides-to-fees 1f you tequite a paper copy of this guide please contact this
office and a copy will be sent to you

Office Holders Expenses and Disbursements

Statement of Insolvency Piactice 9 (“SIP9”), 1equues that the office holdet provide a
statement of the office-holder's policy 1n relation to 1echaiges of disbursements SIP9
defines disbutsements as erther Category 1 or Category 2 disbursements

Category 1 disbursements will genetally compnse external supphes of incidental services
specifically idenufiable to the case, typically for items such as postage, case adveitising,
mvoiced tavel and propeily teimbuised expenses mcuired by peisonnel in connection
with the case Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot
practically be provided inteinally such as puntng, room hue and document storage

Category 2 disbutsements will gencially compuse costs which, whilst being in the natuie
of expenses o1 disbuisements, include clements of shaied ot allocated costs

Category 1 disbutsements aic tecoverable without approval, and 1t 1s the policy of CBA
to tecover Categoty 1 disbutsements when they ate mncutied and when funds peimt
CBA do not chaige any Category 2 disbuisements




The Category 1 disbursements imncuired by and reimbuised to CBA are detailed below

Incurred by | Reimbuised

CBA duung to CBA

2503 15t0 £

date
L

Adveitising 204 60 000
Postage fees 18 40 000
Specific bond 20 00 0 00
Company seaich 900 000
Stotage costs 60 96 000
Total 312.96 0.00

A total of 25 75 houts have been spent at an average houtly rate of £187 28 dunng the
pertod 25 Maich 2015 to date A summary of wotk undettaken in this case 1s as follows

Case Progression

File Reviews
Couiespondence with the duectot
Cashieting

Creditors

Cieditor conespondence and telephonc calls
Review of creditor claims
Ciedirot updates on computet system

Investigations

[nvesugations mto the affaus of the Company and submussion of a ducctot’s
conduct Lcpott

Completion of CDDA checklists

Liison with agents 1egaiding specific mvesugation aicas and mectmgs/
cowrespondence to enhance realisauons where 1cquued

Statutory

Statutoty meetings

Bonding

Post appoinunent foumahues and submission of foums
Statutory complance aicas




